5.1.1. In order to reach an agreement on the amount of losses and simplify the charging procedure, 

the total amount of the stated penalty and losses under the Order shall be calculated as follows unless 

otherwise stipulated by the Contract:  

7 500 (seven thousand five hundred) roubles – in case the cost of the Services approved but not 

rendered is from 25 000 (twenty-five thousand) to 100 000 (one hundred thousand) roubles; 

15 000 (fifteen thousand) roubles – in case the cost of the Services approved but not rendered is 

from 100 000 (one hundred thousand) to 250 000 (two hundred fifty thousand) roubles; 

30 000 (thirty thousand) roubles – in case the cost of the Services approved but not rendered is from 

250 000 (two hundred fifty thousand) roubles to 1 000 000 (one million) roubles; 

50 000 (fifty thousand) roubles – in case the cost of the Services approved but not rendered is from 

1 000 000 (one million) roubles to 5 000 000 (five million) roubles; 

100 000 (one hundred thousand) roubles – in case the cost of the Services approved but not rendered 

is from 5 000 000 (five million) roubles to 15 000 000 (fifteen million) roubles; 

200 000 (two hundred thousand) – in case the cost of the Services approved but not rendered is over 

15 000 000 (fifteen million) roubles. 

5.1.2. This calculation shall be applied unless otherwise stipulated by the Contract in case of 

complete or partial unilateral refusal of a Party from receipt / rendering of Services under an approved 

Order less than 3 (three) days3 prior to the planned day of such Services rendering commencement.